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Dear Ms. Liu:

Stantec Consulting Corporation (Stantec) is pleased to present this quarterly groundwater

monitoring report to the Washington State Department of Ecology (DOE) Voluntary Cleanup

Program (VCP) on behalf of the ConocoPhillips Company (ConocoPhillips). This report

describes the results of groundwater monitoring activities performed by Stantec during the First

Quarter of 2010 (the reporting period) at ConocoPhillips Facility No. 255028 (RM&R #01344;

VCP #NW1290) located at 247 D Street in Blaine, Washington (the Site).

GROUNDWATER MONITORING ACTIVITIES

Groundwater monitoring activities during the reporting period were performed on February 25,

2010. Groundwater monitoring activities were performed in accordance with Stantec's protocols

for groundwater monitoring events (Attachment A).

Four groundwater monitoring wells were gauged and sampled (MW-3, MW-4, MW-7, and MW-

8). These activities are described below.

Monitoring Well Gauging

Four groundwater monitoring wells were gauged: MW-3, MW-4, MW-7, and MW-8. Monitoring

wells were gauged for the presence of liquid phase hydrocarbons (LPH) and depth-to-

groundwater prior to purging and sampling. LPH was not measured in the groundwater

monitoring wells at thicknesses greater than or equal to 0.01 feet. The depth-to- groundwater

ranged from 0.70 feet (MW-7) to 2.55 feet (MW-4) below the top of casing (TOC). Depth-to-

groundwater data was used to calculate the groundwater elevation in each well and evaluate

the groundwater flow direction and gradient. Historical groundwater gauging data and gauging

data from the reporting period are summarized in Table 1. Well locations and groundwater flow

direction are shown on Figure 1. Based on these data, the inferred groundwater flow direction

was to the southeast at an approximate gradient of 0.03 feet per foot (ft/ft).

Monitoring Well Purging

Wells intended to be sampled were purged after gauging. Groundwater was purged from the

wells using low-flow methods, which included using a peristaltic pump and dedicated

polyethylene tubing. Water quality parameters were measured during purging and recorded on

field data sheets (Attachment B). Purged groundwater and rinsate/decontamination water were

stored on site in a Department of Transportation (DOT)-approved, steel drum pending

laboratory characterization and off site disposal.

255028 - Blaine - 1010 GWM Report Stantec Consulting Corporation
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Monitoring Well Sampling

Following purging operations, groundwater samples were collected using a peristaltic pump and

placed directly into pre-cleaned sample containers provided by an independent laboratory.

Once the sample containers were filled and sealed, they were labeled with the pertinent

sampling information, and placed on ice in an insulated cooler for delivery under chain-of-

custody documentation to an independent laboratory.

Chemical Analyses

CHEMICAL ANALYSES AND RESULTS

Groundwater samples collected during the reporting period were submitted to Pace Analytical

Services, Inc. (Pace) in Seattle, Washington for the following chemical analyses:

• Benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and total xylenes (BTEX), methyl tertiary butyl ether

(MTBE) and halogenated volatile organic compounds (HVOCs) using Environmental

Protection Agency (EPA) Method 82608.

Chemical analyses results are described below. A copy of the certified laboratory analytical

report and chain-of-custody documentation from Pace are included in Attachment C.

Chemical Analyses Results

Historical chemical analyses results and those from the reporting period are summarized in

Table 1. Analytical results for total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPH-G), as diesel

(TPH-D), as oil (TPH-O), BTEX, MTBE, and select HVOCs are illustrated on Figure 2.

A summary of the analytical results exceeding Model Toxics Control Act (MTCA) Method A

cleanup levels is provided below. Analytical results not described below did not exceed MTCA

Method A cleanup levels.

• Vinyl chloride was detected in MW-4 and MW-7 at concentrations of 0.27 and 2.3

micrograms per liter (pg/L), respectively, which exceed the MTCA Method A cleanup

level of 0.2 pg/L. These results are generally consistent with data from other recent

groundwater monitoring events.
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It should be noted that cis-1,2-Dicholoroethene (cis-1,2-DCE) was detected in MW-4, MW-7,

and MW-8 at concentrations of 13.1,2.6 and 8.1 pg/L, respectively. There is no default MTCA
Method A cleanup level for cis-1,2-DCE.

Laboratory Quality Assurance/Quality Control (QA/QC)

A copy of the analytical report for the samples collected during the reporting period is included

in Appendix C. Please refer to the analytical report for a description of QA/QC methods and

potential concerns (if any) that were identified during chemical analysis.

WASTE DISPOSAL

Purge and rinsate water generated during the monitoring and sampling event were temporarily

stored on site in a labeled, DOT-approved, steel drum. The drum and its contents will be

transported off-site to a licensed disposal or recycling facility by a licensed ConocoPhillips-

approved vendor

CONCLUSIONS

Concentrations of vinyl chloride in MW-4 and MW-7 exceeded the MTCA Method A cleanup

level. Cis-1,2-DCE was detected in MW-4, MW-7, and MW-8; however, there is no default

MTCA Method A cleanup level for cis-1,2-DCE. The reported results are generally consistent

with data from other recent groundwater monitoring events.

LIMITATIONS AND CERTIFICATIONS

This report was prepared in accordance with the scope of work outlined in Stantec's contract

and with generally accepted professional engineering and environmental consulting practices

existing at the time this report was prepared and applicable to the location of the site. It was

prepared for the exclusive use of ConocoPhillips Company for the express purpose stated

above. Any re-use of this report for a different purpose or by others not identified above shall be

at the user's sole risk without liability to Stantec. To the extent that this report is based on

information provided to Stantec by third parties, Stantec may have made efforts to verify this

third party information, but Stantec cannot guarantee the completeness or accuracy of this

information. The opinions expressed and data collected are based on the conditions of the site

existing at the time of the field investigations. No other warranties, expressed or implied are

made by Stantec.
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Figure 1

Figure 2

Table 1

ATTACHMENTS

Site Plan with Groundwater Elevations (February 25,2010)

Site Plan with Analytical Results (February.25, 2010)

2 0

fl· Hydrogeologist: :*

*Ged Geo

Mark A. Trewartha

Cumulative Summary of Groundwater Elevations and Sample Analytical Results

Attachment A Field and Laboratory Procedures

Attachment B Field Data Sheets

Attachment C Certified Laboratory Analytical Report and Chain-of-Custody Documentation
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FIELD AND LABORATORY PROCEDURES
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STANTEC MONITORING WELL GAUGING, PURGING AND SAMPLING PROCEDURES

Monitoring well purging and sampling was conducted based on USEPA approved (Puls and Barcelona, 1996) low-flow
sampling techniques whenever possible.

Purging Procedures

A. Using a decontaminated instrument (i.e., tape measure, continuity meter, or interface probe) measure the
depth to groundwater in reference to the measuring point at the top of the casing. Measure the total depth of
the well and diameter of the well casing to calculate the volume of water in the well casing.

B. Based on previously obtained data, if a monitoring well is suspected of containing LPH concentrations, lower
a transparent bailer into the well to evaluate the presence of a hydrocarbon sheen on the water table.

C. Decontaminate the purge pump and/or PVC bailers by scrubbing in Alconox detergent solution, followed by a
tap water rinse and then a de-ionized water rinse.

D. Purge by low-flow pumping (less than 0.5 liters per minute) for approximately five minutes. Monitor the static
water level in the well using a decontaminated instrument and adjust the pumping rate to maintain a minimal
drawdown. If low-flow purging is not possible and bailing is used to purge the well, then a minimum of three
well volumes will be removed. When purging 3 well volumes, parameters should be measured after each
casing volume is removed. If the well goes dry, the procedure listed in step E2 (below) should be followed.

E. Conduct field measurements (i.e., pH, specific conductivity, temperature, and oxidation-reduction potential)
note clarity, color, turbidity, and odor of purge water, and measure depth to groundwater.

1. If the well has not been purged dry and drawdown is minimal, continue to pump and conduct field
measurements (including depth to water) again every three to five minutes during purging.

a) If the first through third series of measurements vary by less than 10 percent, the well has
been adequately purged. If bailers are used to purge the well, then the water level is allowed
to recover to 80 percent of its static condition, or for two hours, whichever comes first prior to
beginning the sampling procedure.

b) If the measurements vary by 10 percent or greater, repeat Step El above.

c) If a minimum of three parameters cannot be measured during purging and or drawdown
cannot be controlled to minimal, remove three well volumes with a bailer prior to sampling.

2. If the well has been purged dry, measure the water level and allow the well to recharge to 80 percent,
or for two hours, whichever occurs first. Calculate the percent recovery, and begin the sampling
procedure.

Sampling Procedures

Use the pump and a clean, dedicated section of tubing to collect the groundwater sample from the screened
interval of the water column. If the pump cannot be used, collect the water sample with a clean, dedicated
polyethylene disposable bailer.

Transfer the groundwater sample into the appropriate container(s). Where applicable, some containers are
completely filled to achieve zero headspace. Label the samples according to location and date of collection.

Enter the samples into Chain-of-Custody and preserve on ice until delivery to the analytical laboratory.
Complete the Well Development or Purging/Sampling Log to be stored in the project file.

Reference:

Puls, R.W., and Barcelona M.J., 1996. EPA Ground Water Issue Low-Flow (Minimal Drawdown) Ground-Water
Sampling Procedures, EPA/540/S-95/504.



ATTACHMENT B

FIELD DATA SHEETS



Name(s) © . @e.-2
' Arrival Time: 4 3 36

WATER

SOIL

SITE VISITATION REPORT - -

CP 255028 (RM&R 01344) Blaine, Washington

Dme: 02/ 25- / fo

Departure Time: ',Agd

DRUM INVENTORY

CARBON

EMPTY

Time of Arrival Call-In:

Time of Departure Call-In

Who did you call?

HEALTH AND SAFETY ASSESSMENT

D#4 P. P. S

Revie*u UA.¢f * 1.5. A._
34 -7 [*<13-.4, 40-4 0 #11

TOTAL OPEN TOP

TOTAL BUNG TOP

f33O
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DESCRIPTION OF ACTIVITIES ONSITE AND NOTES
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Gauge Date: 02/25/10

Field Technician: David Reitz

-Stantec international incorporated
HYDROLOGIC DATA SHEET

DTP x Depth to Free Product (FP or NAPH) Below TOC

DTW. Depth to Groundwater Be!OW TOC
DTB = Depth to Bottom of Well Casing Below TOC

Project Name: CP RM&R 1344 Blaine

Project Number: 212302363

Flow through cell calibrated Y X N

Wells checked for product and gauged prior to commencement of bailing or purging the wells Y X N

WELL OR

LOCATION

MW-3

MW-4

WELL

SCREEN

DEPTH

MW-7

MW-8

PROPOSED

INTAKE RANGE

(feet below TOC)

Within the Mp half of Oie

encountered waler Coltrrnn.

op o screen Inte,val If OTW <

Depth to Soreen.

Wihin the top half of the

encountoTcd water column.

-rop .1 .........431 If Ulw I

Depth to Screen.

Wilhjn the bp holf of the
encountered water column.

Top of ween interval If DnV c
Depth to Screen.

Within Ae top half of ma
Incountored water column.

Top of screen Inte..rif OTW .
Depth to Screen.

Within the top hall of the

Top of screen Interval If OTW <

Depth to Screen.

Within the top half of the

encountered water cdumn.

Top of screen interval If DTW I

Depth b Screen.

Within the top half of the

ancountorod water cohinn.

Top of 6creen inten,01 if OTW I
Depth 10 Screen.

TIME

I35O

1 53.5-

135-0

13¥6

MEASUREMENTS

DTP DTW

(feet) (feet)

1.31'

Z

0.70

1,19

DTB

(feet)

/457;

. 12.26

/2,66

02 .18

PURGE?

(Y/N)

Y

Y

Y

Y

SHEEN?

(Y/N)

d

Nt

SAMPLE?

(Y/N)

Y

-N

Y

Y

COMMENTS / PROBE

CALIBRATION

--I--- -

lofl



PROJECT #:

CLIENT NAME:

LOCATION:

212302363

COP

247 D Street, Blaine, WA

Stantec Consulting Corporation

WATER SAMPLE FIELD DATA SHEET

PURGED BY: DR

SAMPLED BY: DR

WELL I.D.:

SAMPLE I.D.:

MLO - B

DATE PURGED /2 / 2-5- // D START (2400hr) , 56-5 END (2400hr) /42-0
DATE SAMPLED /2 /25-9 / D SAMPLE TIME (2400hr) Iq16 LOW-FLOW USED X

SAMPLE TYPE: Groundwater X Surface Water Treatment Effluent Other

CASING DIAMETER:

Casing Volume: (liters per foot)

DEPTH TO BOTTOM (feet) =

DEPTH TO WATER (feet) =

WATER COLUMN HEIGHT (feet) =

2" X 3" 4" 5" 6"

(0.64) (1 44) (2.45) (3.86) (5.68)

12. 56
1,31

It,18
DATE TIME VOLUME

(2400hr) ML)

02-,2-9/16 /907) tOD

1-
/40-8 920
/466 57*

Ill 69

Calculated Variance of Final Three Samples:
Acceptable Variance Limits:

FIELD MEASUREMENTS

TEMP.

(degrees g)

11.6
11. D

11,0
ID+7

8" Other

(9.84) C )

ACTUAL PURGE (L) = 2.5

CONDUCTIVITY

(umhos/cm)

0,022-
0.022

0,021
6,62-2

PH
(units)

C. 51
0,2%

4,2-7

COLOR

(visual)

en

6-1,r

6»

DEPTH TO PURGE INTAKE DURING PURGE: 60.60

0,3
510% 53%

SAMPLE DTW: 3,0-0

ANTICIPATED PURGE INTAKE DEPTH: *, 00 ANALYSES: HVOCS

BTEX

MTBE

SAMPLE VESSEL / PRESERVATIVE:

URGING EQ}UIPMENT:1*46 LL) 01*r met fr
2(2(.-'44,2 QA,%,f sske-rGd rf>Ap€

Flow Through Cell Disconnected Prior to Sample Collection?:

WELL PAD CONDITION:

WELL VAULT CONDITION:

WELL INTEGRITY:

REMARKS:

Heirr

|=abr

SIGNATURE: r-A

Pef'
YES

0,02
SO.1

SAMPLING EQUIPMENT:

X | NO

WELL CASING CONDITION: F.H

SEAL PRESENT?: a* BOLTS PRESENT?: es·
WELL TAG: V SS LocK.

er

Page / of /



PROJECT #:

CLIENT NAME:

LOCATION:

212302363

COP

247 D Street, Blaine, WA

Stantec Consulting Corporation

WATER SAMPLE FIELD DATA SHEET

PURGED BY: DR

SAMPLED BY: DR

WELL I.D.:

SAMPLE I.D.:

MW-4
qm- 4

DATE PURGED /2 / ZC / 1 0 START (2400hr) 142-9-- END (2400hr) 14go
DATE SAMPLED 61* // 2-51 j If) SAMPLE TIME (2400hr) 144 0 LOW-FLOW USED -

SAMPLE TYPE: Groundwater k Surface Water Treatment Effluent Other

CASING DIAMETER:

Casing Volume: (liters per foot)

DEPTH TO BOTTOM (feet) =

DEPTH TO WATER (feet) =

WATER COLUMN HEIGHT (feet) =

DATE TIME

(2400hr)

57- 2971 0 , 4'5 D
/4323

*436

1439

2 3" 4" 5" 6« 8" Other

(0.64) (1.44) (2.45) (3.86) (5.68) (9 84)

12.2 0
2.99

VOLUME

4500

5-629
LUO

5-0-D

Calculated Variance of Final Three Samples:

Acceptable Variance Limits:

DEPTH TO PURGE INTAKE DURING PURGE:

FIELD MEASUREMENTS

TEMP.

(degrees E)

/6, %
10/6

fo.*

ACTUAL PURGE (L) = 2. 57

CONDUCTIVITY

(umhos/cm)

D. 03\
0,031
0.031

0,0 36
.' - -i _s:;* NiSG'T

0.2

510%

S.67)

ANTICIPATED PURGE INTAKE DEPTH:  , 0 0 ANALYSES:

SAMPLE VESSEL / PRESERVATIVE:

1 0-·r=Ace Frier-2 -- 0

Flow Through Cell Disconne&ted Prior to Sample Colledion?

WELL PAD CONDITION: 15.r
WELL VAULT CONDITION: -414

WELL INTEGRITY: FAZe

REMARKS:

SIGNATURE: r - 4 -5.07
y'r--03 4 /

0,66 f

53%

PH
(units)

4, If
G. IS-

4. 31/
6. 14

61 -112-C I o1

0,01
50.1

SAMPLE DTW: 3,46

HVOCs

BTEX

MTBE

Pue-lit;c
YES X4

SAMPLING EQUIPMENT:

pwvt f
NO

COLOR

(visual)

6 tr.

C \E'

i.xr

WELL CASING CONDITION: .f-

SEAL PRESENT?: .3:tr BOLTS PRESENT?,Gts-
WELL TAG: , *04: LOCKlk

741i

page_Lof -L



PROJECT #:

CLIENT NAME:

LOCATION:

212302363

COP

247 D Street, Blaine, WA

DATE PURGED / / 4 / / 

DATE SAMP\-ED' 6 27/ zf / /0
SAMPLE TYPE: Groundwater X

Stantec Consulting Corporation
WATER SAMPLE FIELD DATA SHEET

PURGED BY: DR

SAMPLED BY: DR

WELL I.D.:

SAMPLE I.D.:

Mw- S
ilw - fi

START (2400hr) i 4 5- 5-- END (2400hr) 1 520

SAMPLE TIME (2400hr) 1 570 LOW-FLOW USED <

Surface Water Treatment Effluent Other

CASING DIAMETER: 2" 3" 4" 5" 6" 8" Other

Casing Volume: (liters per foot) (0.64) (1.44) (2.45) (3 86). (5.68) (9.84)

DEPTH TO BOTTOM (feet) =

DEPTH TO WATER (feet) =

WATER COLUMN HEIGHT (feet) =

DATE

62/ ZC-/ tb

TIME

(2400hr)

1 (10-D

 Co g

11-06
19-09

--

VOLUME

801)
5-670

5-Do

11,96
1, R 9

11,01

---1----- -

Calculated Variance of Final Three Samples:

Acceptable VaAance Limits:

FIELD MEASUREMENTS

TEMP.

(degrees )

ID, S
10 <H
lo..3

f D,3

0.1

510%

DEPTH TO PURGE INTAKE DURING PURGE: ·Bion

ACTUAL PURGE (L) = 2. S

CONDUCTIVITY

(umhos/cm)

0,0 60

O,630

6, 0 30
050

56
53%

\ /_ Y---ssa# 1 6 1 1 257  tO

ANTICIPATED PURGE INTAKE DEPTH: B , O C) ANALYSES:

SAMPLE VESSEL / PRESERVATIVE:

PUGING EQUIPMNT:
lerr. 64 (,It #[877 vt,E-/.er

n ,- .1 4* ,
r<pr,.-sr·Z,Ir' , C f -7 /04'ac  FA0*

Flow Through Cell DisconneEted Prior to Sample Collection?:

WELL PAD CONDITION: G,*4

WELL VAULT CONDITION: FR-Zr
WELL INTEGRITY: FAirr*

SIGNATURE

SAMPLE DTW:

HVOCs

BTEX

MTBE

Rev'.-g..W #Lr
YES * T0

PH
(units)

6,4.8
6. 3,1
6.31

REMARKS:

0.6<
SO.1

2,29

SAMPLING EQUIPMENT:

WELL CASING CONDITION: F:Ri-e'

SEAL PRESENT?: /85 BOLTS PRESENT?: g-f
WELL TAG: ff LOCK#'. ,@f

COLOR

(visual)

Clf:

f' \•r

Ck

Page f of f



PROJECT #:

CLIENT NAME:

LOCATION:

212302363

COP

247 D Street, Blaine, WA

DATE PURGED 02 / 25- //0
DATE SAMPLED /2/ 2<- / /L)

1 -/
SAMPLE TYPE: Groundwater >6

CASING DIAMETER:

Casing Volume: (liters per foot)

DEPTH TO BOTTOM (feet) =

DEPTH TO WATER (feet) =

WATER COLUMN AEIG-(feet) =

DATE TIME

(2400hr)

021 *'716 19-Jo
f , f Cl 3

4 /1-23&/ 5-fAq

Stantec Consulting Corporation
WATER SAMPLE FIELD DATA SHEET

PURGED BY: DR ...4,

SAMPLED BY: DR

wfLL I.D.: Plft.0 - 7
SLEAPLE I.D.: Fil u) - 1

START (2400hr) 16-255- END (2400hr) 1 ST-6

SAMPLE TIME (2400hr) i 54 0 LOW-FLOW USED X

Surface Water Treatment Effluent Other

2" X 3" 4" 5" 6"

(0.64) (1.44) (2.45) (3.86) (5.68)

12.00
O,10

4 '96

VOLUME

BOO
5-0 D

5-CrD

6-29 0

FIELD MEASUREMENTS

TEMP.

(degrees ©
il, 0
16,9
il. i
1 .2-

8" Other

(9.84) ( )

ACTUAL PURGE (L) = 2.5

CONDUCTIVITY

(umhos/cm)

0.027
0, 01 2.

0, O 21

0,027

PH
(units)

6. 61.
6. 4 9
6,76
G,78

7 *AL 181 61 1 28-  16

Calculated Variance of Final Three Samples:

Acceptable Variance Limits:

0.2-

510%

0.06 1
53%

DEPTH TO PURGE INTAKE DURING PURGE: Bo-6 SAMPLE DTW:

ANTICIPATED PURGE INTAKE DEPTH: S , 0-6 ANALYSES: HVOCs

BTEX

MTBE

SAMPLE VESSEL / PRESERVATIVE:

PVRGING EQUIPENT:
IA• 1,1 60 w ®»r Met-»r'

09<*+Artu furn° 5,bfrjite r'J
Flow Through Cell Disconrlected Prior to Sample Collection?:

WELL PAD CONDITION: PLU--4--

WELL VAULT CONDITION: f;dr
WELL INTEGRITY: FU-

REMARKS:

SIGNATURE: (-Cl
/

.-I -..

P*= ; 4 A-; c
YES X

0.03

50.1

=0.0.1,- A 75-
Loj Rc

SAMPLING EQUIPMENT:

COLOR

(visual)
E.lf

t\V

C.\r
C Ir

WELL CASING CONDITION: 6-2(5.r-

SEAL PRESET?:*02, BOLTS PRESENT?:

WELL TAG: ,Ce, 5 LOCK#: rf/

page_Lof _L



Pace Analytical Laboratories

940 S. Hamey Street, Seattle WA

(206) 767-5063

TIME

1416
/446

IS'It
15/6

Chain Of Custody Record

INVOICE REMITTANCE

ADDRESS:

SAMPUNO COMPANY: Vaid Value ID:

Stantec

ADDRESS:

12034 134th Court NE, Suite 102, Redmond, WA 98052

PROJECT CONTACT (Haidcupy or PDF Repost to):

Chris Gdak

TELEPHONE: FAX. E-MAll:

(425) 298-1023 (425) 298-1020 chris.odak@stanle¢.corn
EAMPLER NANE(G> (PInt): CONSULTANT PROJECT NUMBER

David Reitz 212302363

TURNAROUND TIME (CALENDAR DAYS>:

 14 DAYS 0 7 DAYS O n HOURS 0 48 HOURS 0 24 HOURS O USS THAN 24 HOURS

SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS OR NOTES: CHECK BOX IF EDD IS NEEDED 

* Field Point name only required if different from Sample ID

41 Held Point SAMPLING
Sample ID

Name

MW-3

MW-4

MW-7

MW-8

MW-3

MW-4

MW-7

MW-8

TB

Rclbmtshed by. (Sigu,me)

D4TE

4 do

rl

MAMD[

GW

GW

GW

OW

NO. OF

CONT.

6

6

6

Rocc*,d by. (519nat,re)

Rcuivedby- (St[,-„m)

Aeoked by. (Slgnalle)

6

6

g

m

6
0

X

EC)FDEUVERABLE

TO Mi or Designee):

X

X

X

X

g

Z
X

12
m

X

X

X

X

X

CONOCOPHILLIPS SITE NUMBER

255028

SITE ADDRESS (Street and City):

247 D Street, Blaine, WA

i

X

X

X

Stantec

Attn: Chris Gdak 12034
134th Court NE Suite

Redmond, WA 98052

X

X

PHONE NO.:

6'- :.f",3.!)56 Yed**h*#fOra*¢#. j  : < 3
4512896492

01344

GLOBAL ID NO.

Conolophittlp. M...ger

Myron Smith

E-MAIL

REQUESTED ANALYSES

oaie;

Oak

62- /24/ iD
Date 1 }

DATE: 02/25 110
PAGE: 1/ 0111

.lABit/56)6NAY::.. 'i:·,·.· ;'  ··,>·"/: .:
iljit>}}20-*...El:1:mjj.}.:: 5 - 2'*.::   -'j'o'./
64::iff€4-21{ :,r«)>,):':S... ,·::'{,15·'. :1"i!'ti,:15§

FIELD NOTES:

Contalner/Pres orvathe

orPID Re@dings

or Laboratory Notes

TEMPE RATURE ON RECOPT C°

Thii

rin

Till

/506

689/03 Re,bloo



ATTACHMENT C

CERTIFIED LABORATORY ANALYTICAL REPORT

AND CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY DOCUMENTATION



aceAnalytical
vmw.pacelabscom

March 10, 2010

Chris Gdak

Stantec

12034 134th Ct NE, Suite 102

Redmond, WA 98052

RE: Project: 01344 - Blaine

Pace Project No.: 253155

®
Pace Analytical Services, Inc.

940 South Hamey

Seattle, WA 98108

(206)767-5060

Dear Chris Gdak:

Enclosed are the analytical results for sample(s) received by the laboratory on February 26, 2010.
The results relate only to the samples included in this report. Results reported herein conform to the
most current NELAC standards, where applicable, unless otherwise narrated in the body of the
repolt.

If you have any questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

C-,e,·aul (2*As
Jennifer Gross

jennifer.gross@pacelabs.com
Project Manager

Endosures

cc: Andrea Donnell, COP_Stantec Washington

Tammy Parise, COP_Stantec Washington

Linda Rawlins, COP Stantec Oregon

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,

without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, Inc..

Page 1 of 12



ace Analytical
www.pace/abs.com

Project: 01344 - Blaine

Pace Project No.: 253155

Washington Certification IDs
940 South Harney Street Seattle, WA 98108
Washington Certification #: C1229
Oregon Certification #: WA200007
Alaska CS Certification #: UST-025

®

CERTIFICATIONS

California Certification #: 01153CA

Alaska Drinking Water Micro Certification #: WA01230
Alaska Drinking Water VOC Certification #: WA01-09
Florida/NELAP Certification #: E87617

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,

without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, Inc..

.....-2%
nend-:

Pace Analytical Services, Inc.

940 South Hamey

Seattle, WA 98108

(206)767-5060

Page 2 of 12



aceAnalytical
www.pace/abs.com

®

Project: 01344 - Blaine

Pace Project No.: 253155

Lab ID

253155001

253155002

253155003

253155004

253155005

Sample ID

MW-3

MW.4

MW-7

MW-8

Trip Blank

SAMPLE ANALYTE COUNT

Method

EPA 50308/8260

EPA 50308/8260

EPA 50308/8260

EPA 50308/8260

EPA 50308/8260

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,

without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, Inc..

.....

SU L:t =S

Analysts

LPM

LPM

LPM

LPM

LPM

Pace Analytical Services, Inc.

940 South Hamey

Seattle, WA 98108

(206)767-5060

Analytes

Reported Laboratory

39

39

39

39

39

PASI-S

PASI-S

PASI-S

PASI-S

PASI-S

Page 3 of 12



aceAnalytical
vmw. pacelabs.com

Project: 01344 - Blaine

Pace Project No.: 253155

Sample: MW-3

8260 MSV

Parameters

1,1,1-Trichloroethane

1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane

1,1,2-Trichloroethane

1,1-Dichloroethane

1,1-Dichloroethene

1,2-Dichlorobenzene

1,2-Dichloroethane

1,2-Dichloropropane

1,3-Dichlorobenzene

1,4-Dichlorobenzene

Benzene

Bromodichloromethane

Bromoform

Bromomethane

Carbon tetrachloride

Chlorobenzene

Chloroethane

Chloroform

Chloromethane

Dibromochloromethane

Ethylbenzene

Methyl-tert-bulyl ether

Methylene chloride

Tetrachloroethene

Toluene

Trichloroethene

Trichlorofluoromethane

Vinyl chloride

Xylene (Total)

cis-1,2-Dichloroethene

cis-1,3-Dichloropropene

m&p-Xylene

0-Xylene

trans-1,2-Dichloroethene

trans-1,3-Dichloropropene

4-Bromofluorobenzene (S)

Dibromofluoromethane (S)

1,2-Dichloroethane-€14 (S)

Toluene-{18 (S)

Sample: MW-4

Parameters

8260 MSV

1,1,1-Trichloroethane

Date: 03/10/2010 04:50 PM

®

Lab ID: 253155001

Results

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Units

Collected: 02/25/10 14:10

Report Limit DF

Analytical Method: EPA 50308/8260

ND ug/L

ND ug/L

ND ug/L

ND ug/L

ND ug/L

ND ug/L

ND ug/L

ND ug/L

ND ug/L

ND uwL

ND ug/L

ND ug/L

ND ug/L

ND ug/L

ND ug/L

ND ug/L

ND ug/L

ND ug/L

ND ug/L

ND ug/L

ND ug/L

3.1 ug/L

ND ug/L

ND ug/L

ND ug/L

ND ug/L

ND ug/L

ND ug/L

ND ug/L

ND ug/L

ND ug/L

ND ug/L

ND ug/L

ND ug/L

ND ug/L

100 %

96 %

104 %

92 %

Lab ID: 253155002

Results Units

1.0

1.0

1.0

1.0

1.0

1.0

1.0

1.0

1.0

1.0

1.0

1.0

1.0

1.0

1.0

1.0

1.0

1.0

1.0

1.0

1.0

1.0

4.0

1.0

1.0

1.0

1.0

0.20

3.0

1.0

1.0

2.0

1.0

1.0

1.0

80-120

80-122

80-124

80-123

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

Pace Analytical Services, Inc.

940 South Hamey

Seatte, WA 98108

(206)767-5060

Received: 02/26/10 15:00 Matrix: Water

Prepared Analyzed CAS No. Qual

03/05/1013:35 71-55-6

03/05/10 13:35 79-34-5

03/05/10 13:35 79-00-5

03/05/10 13:35 75-34-3

03/05/10 13:35 75-35-4 L2

03/05/10 13:35 95-50-1

03/05/10 13:35 107-06-2

03/05/10 13:35 78-87-5

03/05/10 13:35 541-73-1

03/05/10 13:35 10646-7

03/05/10 13:35 71-43-2

03/05/10 13:35 75-27-4

03/05/10 13:35 75-25-2

03/05/10 13:35 74-83-9

03/05/10 13:35 56-23-5

03/05/10 13:35 108-90-7

03/05/10 13:35 75-00-3

03/05/10 13:35 67-66-3

03/05/10 13:35 74-87-3

03/05/10 13:35 124-48-1 L2

03/05/10 13:35 100-41-4

03/05/10 13:35 1634-04-4

03/05/10 13:35 75-09-2

03/05/10 13:35 127-18-4

03/05/10 13:35 108-88-3

03/05/10 13:35 79-01-6

03/05/10 13:35 75-69-4

03/05/10 13:35 75-01-4

03/05/10 13:35 1330-20-7

03/05/10 13:35 156-59-2

03/05/10 13:35 10061-01-5

03/05/10 13:35 1330-20-7

03/05/10 13:35 95-47-6

03/05/10 13:35 156-60-5

03/05/10 13:35 10061-02-6

03/05/10 13:35 460-00-4

03/05/10 13:35 1868-53-7

03/05/10 13:35 17060-07-0

03/05/10 13:35 2037-26-5

Collected: 02/25/10 14:40 Received: 02/26/10 15:00 Matrix: Water

Report Limit DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. Qual

Analytical Method: EPA 50308/8260

ND ug/L 1.0 1

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,

without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, Inc.

5/1 [gIaC,2

03/05/10 13:57 71-55-6

Page 4 of 12
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ace Analytical
®

www.pace/abacom

Project: 01344 - Blaine

Pace Project No.: 253155

Sample: MW-4

8260 MSV

Parameters

1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane

1,1,2-Trichloroethane

1,1-Dichloroethane

1,1-Dichloroethene

1,2-Dichlorobenzene

1,2-Dichloroethane

1,2-Dichloropropane

1,3-Dichlorobenzene

1,4-Dichlorobenzene

Benzene

Bromodichloromethane

Bromoform

Bromomethane

Carbon tetrachloride

Chlorobenzene

Chloroethane

Chloroform

Chloromethane

Dibromochloromethane

Ethylbenzene

Methyl-tert-butyl ether

Methylene chloride

Tetrachloroethene

Toluene

Trichloroethene

Trichlorofluoromethane

Vinyl chloride

Xylene (Total)

cis-1,2-Dichloroethene

cis-1,3-Dichloropropene

m&p-Xylene

0-Xylene

trans-1,2-Dichloroethene

trans-1,3-Dichloropropene

4-Bromofluorobenzene (S)

Dibromofluoromethane (S)

1,2-Dichloroethane-{14 (S)

Toluene-(18 (S)

Sample: MW-7

8260 MSV

Parameters

1,1,1-Trichloroethane

1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane

Date: 03/10/2010 04:50 PM

Lab ID: 253155002

Results

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

1.0

1.0

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

Pace Analytical Services, Inc.

- 940 South Hamey

Seattle, WA 98108

(206)767-5060

Collected: 02/25/10 14:40 Received: 02/26/10 15:00 Matrix: Water

Units Report Limit DF Prepared

Analytical Method: EPA 50308/8260

ND ug/L

ND ug/L

ND ug/L

ND ug/L

ND ug/L

ND ug/L

ND ug/L

ND ug/L

ND ug/L

ND ug/L

ND ug/L

ND ug/L

ND ug/L

ND ug/L

ND ug/L

ND ug/L

ND ug/L

ND ug/L

ND ug/L

ND ug/L

ND ug/L

ND ug/L

ND ug/L

ND ug/L

ND ug/L

ND ug/L

0.27 ug/L

ND ug/L

13.1 ug/L

ND ug/L

ND ug/L

ND ug/L

ND ug/L

ND ug/L

101 %

96 %

102 %

93 %

Lab ID: 253155003

Results Units

1.0

1.0

1.0

1.0

1.0

1.0

1.0

1.0

1.0

1.0

1.0

1.0

1.0

1.0

1.0

1.0

1.0

1.0

1.0

1.0

1.0

4.0

1.0

1.0

1.0

1.0

0.20

3.0

1.0

1.0

2.0

1.0

1.0

1.0

80-120

80-122

80-124

80-123

Collected: 02/25/10 15:40

Report Limit DF

Analytical Method: EPA 50308/8260

ND ug/L

ND ug/L

Analyzed CAS No. Qual

03/05/10 13:57 79-34-5

03/05/10 13:57 79-00-5

03/05/10 13:57 75-34-3

03/05/10 13:57 75-35-4 L2

03/05/10 13:57 95-50-1

03/05/10 13:57 107-06-2

03/05/10 13:57 78-87-5

03/05/10 13:57 541-73-1

03/05/10 13:57 106-46-7

03/05/10 13:57 71-43-2

03/05/10 13:57 75-27-4

03/05/10 13:57 75-25-2

03/05/10 13:57 74-83-9

03/05/10 13:57 56-23-5

03/05/10 13:57 108-90-7

03/05/10 13:57 75-00-3

03/05/10 13:57 67-66-3

03/05/10 13:57 74-87-3

03/05/10 13:57 124-48-1 L2

03/05/10 13:57 100-41-4

03/05/10 13:57 1634-04-4

03/05/10 13:57 75-09-2

03/05/10 13:57 127-18-4

03/05/10 13:57 108-88-3

03/05/10 13:57 79-01-6

03/05/10 13:57 75-69-4

03/05/10 13:57 75-01-4

03/05/10 13:57 1330-20-7

03/05/10 13:57 156-59-2

03/05/10 13:57 10061-01-5

03/05/10 13:57 1330-20-7

03/05/10 13:57 9547-6

03/05/10 13:57 156-60-5

03/05/10 13:57 10061-02-6

03/05/10 13:57 460-00-4

03/05/10 13:57 1868-53-7

03/05/10 13:57 17060-07-0

03/05/10 13:57 2037-26-5

Received: 02/26/10 15:00 Matrix: Water

Prepared

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,

without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, Inc..

Analyzed CAS No. Qual

03/05/10 14:21 71-55-6

03/05/10 14:21 79-34-5

Page 5 of 12



aceAnalytical
www.pacelabs.com

Project: 01344 - Blaine

Pace Project No.: 253155

Sample: MW-7

8260 MSV

Parameters

1,1,2-Trichloroethane

1,1-Dichloroethane

1,1-Dichloroethene

1,2-Dichlorobenzene

1,2-Dichloroethane

1,2-Dichloropropane

1,3-Dichlorobenzene

1,4-Dichlorobenzene

Benzene

Bromodichloromethane

Bromoform

Bromomethane

Carbon tetrachloride

Chlorobenzene

Chloroethane

Chloroform

Chloromethane

Dibromochloromethane

Ethylbenzene

Methyl-tert-butyl ether

Methylene chloride

Tetrachloroethene

Toluene

Trichloroethene

Trichlorofluoromethane

Vinyl chloride

Xylene (Total)

cis-1,2-Dichloroethene

cis-1,3-Dichloropropene

m&p-Xylene

0-Xylene

trans-1,2-Dichloroethene

trans-1,3-Dichloropropene

4-Bromofluorobenzene (S)

Dibromofluoromethane (S)

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (S)

Toluene-d8 (S)

Sample: MW-8

8260 MSV

Parameters

1,1,1-Trichloroethane

1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane

1,1,2-Trichloroethane

Date: 03/10/2010 04:50 PM

Lab ID: 253155003

Results

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Units

Collected: 02/25/10 15:40

Report Limit DF

Analytical Method: EPA 50308/8260

ND ug/L

ND ug/L

ND ug/L

ND ug/L

ND ug/L

ND ug/L

ND ug/L

ND ug/L

1.6 ug/L

ND ug/L

ND ug/L

ND ug/L

ND ug/L

ND ug/L

ND ug/L

ND ug/L

ND ug/L

ND ug/L

ND ug/L

1.9 ug/L

ND ug/L

ND ug/L

ND ug/L

ND ug/L

ND ug/L

2.3 ug/L

ND ug/L

2.6 ug/L

ND ug/L

ND ug/L

1.8 ug/L

ND ug/L

ND ug/L

103 %

95 %

102 %

94 %

Lab ID: 253155004

Results Units

Collected: 02/25/10 15:10

Report Limit DF

1.0

1.0

1.0

1.0

1.0

1.0

1.0

1.0

1.0

1.0

1.0

1.0

1.0

1.0

1.0

1.0

1.0

1.0

1.0

1.0

4.0

1.0

1.0

1.0

1.0

0.20

3.0

1.0

1.0

2.0

1.0

1.0

1.0

80-120

80-122

80-124

80-123

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

Analytical Method: EPA 50308/8260

ND ug/L

ND ug/L

ND ug/L

1.0

1.0

1.0

1

1

1

Pace Analytical Services, Inc.

--- -940 South Hamey

Seattle, WA 98108

(206)767-5060

Received: 02/26/10 15:00 Matrix: Water

Prepared Analyzed

03/05/10 14:21

03/05/10 14:21

03/05/10 14:21

03/05/10 14:21

03/05/10 14:21

03/05/10 14:21

03/05/10 14:21

03/05/10 14:21

03/05/10 14:21

03/05/10 14:21

03/05/10 14:21

03/05/10 14:21

03/05/10 14:21

03/05/10 14:21

03/05/10 14:21

03/05/10 14:21

03/05/10 14:21

03/05/10 14:21

03/05/10 14:21

03/05/10 14:21

03/05/10 14:21

03/05/10 14:21

03/05/10 14:21

03/05/10 14:21

03/05/10 14:21

03/05/10 14:21

03/05/10 14:21

03/05/10 14:21

03/05/10 14:21

03/05/10 14:21

03/05/10 14:21

03/05/10 14:21

03/05/10 14:21

03/05/10 14:21

03/05/1014:21

03/05/10 14:21

03/05/10 14:21

CAS No. Qual

79-00-5

75-34-3

75-35-4 L2

95-50-1

107-06-2

78-87-5

541-73-1

106-46-7

71-43-2

75-27-4

75-25-2

74-83-9

56-23-5

108-90-7

75-00-3

67-66-3

74-87-3

124-48-1 L2

100-41-4

1634-04-4

75-09-2

127-18-4

108-88-3

79-01-6

75-69-4

75-01-4

1330-20-7

156-59-2

10061-01-5

1330-20-7

95-47-6

156-60-5

10061-02-6

460-00-4

1868-53-7

17060-07-0

2037-26-5

Received: 02/26/1015:00 Matrix: Water

Prepared

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,

without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, Inc..

.ff-*%;
nenct.

Analyzed CAS No. Qual

03/05/10 14:44 71-55-6

03/05/10 14:44 79-34-5

03/05/1014:44 79-00-5

Page 6 of 12



aceAnalytical
www.pace/abs.com

Project: 01344 - Blaine

Pace Project No.: 253155

Sample: MW-8

8260 MSV

Parameters

1,1-Dichloroethane

1,1-Dichloroethene

1,2-Dichlorobenzene

1,2-Dichloroethane

1,2-Dichloropropane

1,3-Dichlorobenzene

1,4-Dichlorobenzene

Benzene

Bromodichloromethane

Bromoform

Bromomethane

Carbon tetrachloride

Chlorobenzene

Chloroethane

Chloroform

Chloromethane

Dibromochloromethane

Ethylbenzene

Methyl-teri-butyl ether

Methylene chloride

Tetrachloroethene

Toluene

Trichloroethene

Trichlorofluoromethane

Vinyl chloride

Xylene (Total)

cis-1,2-Dichloroethene

cis-1,3-Dichloropropene

m&p-Xylene

0-Xylene

trans-1,2-Dichloroethene

trans-1,3-Dichloropropene

4-Bromofluorobenzene (S)

Dibromofluoromethane (S)

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (S)

Toluene<18 (S)

Sample: Trip Blank

8260 MSV

Parameters

1,1,1-Trichloroethane

1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane

1,1,2-Trichloroethane

1,1-Dichloroethane

Date: 03/10/2010 04:50 PM

®

Lab ID: 253155004

Results

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Units

Pace Analytical Services, Inc.

940 South Hamey

Seattle, WA 98108

(206)767-5060

Collected: 02/25/10 15:10 Received: 02/26/10 15:00 Matrix: Water

Report Limit DF Prepared

Analytical Method: EPA 50308/8260

ND ug/L

ND ug/L

ND ug/L

ND ug/L

ND ug/L

ND ug/L

ND ug/L

ND ug/L

ND ug/L

ND ug/L

ND ug/L

ND ug/L

ND ug/L

ND ug/L

ND ug/L

ND ug/L

ND ug/L

ND ug/L

6.9 ug/L

ND uwL

ND ug/L

ND ug/L

1.7 ug/L

ND ug/L

ND uwL

ND ug/L

8.1 ug/L

ND ug/L

ND ug/L

ND ug/L

ND ug/L

ND ug/L

102 %

96 %

105 %

93 %

Lab ID: 253155005

Results Units

03/05/10 14:44

03/05/10 14:44

03/05/10 14:44

03/05/10 14:44

03/05/10 14:44

03/05/10 14:44

03/05/10 14:44

03/05/10 14:44

03/05/10 14:44

03/05/10 14:44

03/05/10 14:44

03/05/10 14:44

03/05/10 14:44

03/05/10 14:44

03/05/10 14:44

03/05/10 14:44

03/05/10 14:44

03/05/10 14:44

03/05/10 14:44

03/05/10 14:44

03/05/10 14:44

03/05/10 14:44

03/05/10 14:44

03/05/10 14:44

03/05/10 14:44

03/05/10 14:44

03/05/10 14:44

03/05/10 14:44

03/05/10 14:44

03/05/10 14:44

03/05/10 14:44

03/05/10 14:44

03/05/10 14:44

03/05/1014:44

03/05/1014:44

03/05/1014:44

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

1

1

1

1

75-34-3

75-35-4 L2

95-50-1

107-06-2

78-87-5

541-73-1

106-46-7

71-43-2

75-27-4

75-25-2

74-83-9

56-23-5

108-90-7

75-00-3

67436-3

74-87-3

124-48-1 L2

100-41-4

1634-04-4

75-09-2

127-18-4

108-88-3

79-01-6

75-69-4

75-01-4

1330-20-7

156-59-2

10061-01-5

1330-20-7

95-47-6

156-60-5

10061-02-6

460-00-4

1868-53-7

17060-07-0

2037-26-5

Analytical Method: EPA 50308/8260

1.0

1.0

1.0

1.0

1.0

1.0

1.0

1.0

1.0

1.0

1.0

1.0

1.0

1.0

1.0

1.0

1.0

1.0

1.0

4.0

1.0

1.0

1.0

1.0

0.20

3.0

1.0

1.0

2.0

1.0

1.0

1.0

80-120

80-122

80-124

80-123

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

Analyzed CAS No. Qual

Collected: 02/25/10 00:00 Received: 02/26/10 15:00 Matrix: Water

Report Limit DF Prepared

ND ug/L

ND ug/L

ND ug/L

ND ug/L

1.0

1.0

1.0

1.0

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,

without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, Inc..

,nelae

Analyzed CAS No. Qual

03/05/10 12:26 71-55-6

03/05/10 12:26 79-34-5

03/05/10 12:26 79-00-5

03/05/10 12:26 75-34-3

Page 7 of 12



ace Analytical
¥mw.pacelabs.com

®

Project: 01344 - Blaine

Pace Project No.: 253155

Sample: Trip Blank

8260 MSV

Parameters

1,1-Dichloroethene

1,2-Dichlorobenzene

1,2-Dichloroethane

1,2-Dichloropropane

1,3-Dichlorobenzene

1,4-Dichlorobenzene

Benzene

Bromodichloromethane

Bromoform

Bromomethane

Carbon tetrachloride

Chlorobenzene

Chloroethane

Chloroform

Chloromethane

Dibromochloromethane

Ethylbenzene

Methyl-teri-butyl ether

Methylene chloride
Tetrachloroethene

Toluene

Trichloroethene

Trichlorofluoromethane

Vinyl chloride

Xylene (Total)

cis-1,2-Dichloroethene

cis-1,3-Dichloropropene

m&p-Xylene

0-Xylene

trans-1,2-Dichloroethene

trans-1,3-Dichloropropene

4-Bromofluorobenzene (S)

Dibromofluoromethane (S)

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (S)

Toluene<18 (S)

Date: 03/10/2010 04:50 PM

Lab ID: 253155005

Results

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Pace Analytical Services, Inc.

940 South Hamey

Seattle, WA 98108

(206)767-5060

Collected: 02/25/10 00:00 Received: 02/26/10 15:00 Matrix: Water

Units Report Limit DF Prepared

Analytical Method: EPA 50308/8260

ND ug/L

ND ug/L

ND ug/L

ND ug/L

ND ug/L

ND ug/L

ND ug/L

ND ug/L

ND ug/L

ND ug/L

ND ug/L

ND ug/L

ND ug/L

ND ug/L

ND ug/L

ND ug/L

ND ug/L

ND ug/L

ND ug/L

ND ug/L

ND ug/L

ND ug/L

ND ug/L

ND ug/L

ND ug/L

ND ug/L

ND ug/L

ND ug/L

ND ug/L

ND ug/L

ND ug/L

101 %

95 %

106 %

91 %

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,

without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, Inc..

C 1 1*8CK- \,2

1.0

1.0

1.0

1.0

1.0

1.0

1.0

1.0

1.0

1.0

1.0

1.0

1.0

1.0

1.0

1.0

1.0

1.0

4.0

1.0

1.0

1.0

1.0

0.10

3.0

1.0

1.0

2.0

1.0

1.0

1.0

80-120

80-122

80-124

80-123

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

Analyzed CAS No. Qual

03/05/10 12:26 75-35-4 L2

03/05/10 12:26 95-50-1

03/05/10 12:26 107-06-2

03/05/10 12:26 78-87-5

03/05/10 12:26 541-73-1

03/05/10 12:26 106-46-7

03/05/10 12:26 71-43-2

03/05/10 12:26 75-27-4

03/05/10 12:26 75-25-2

03/05/10 12:26 74-83-9

03/05/10 12:26 56-23-5

03/05/10 12:26 108-90-7

03/05/10 12:26 75-00-3

03/05/10 12:26 67-66-3

03/05/10 12:26 74-87-3

03/05/10 12:26 124-48-1 L2

03/05/10 12:26 100-41-4

03/05/10 12:26 1634-04-4

03/05/10 12:26 75-09-2

03/05/10 12:26 127-18-4

03/05/10 12:26 108-88-3

03/05/10 12:26 79-01-6

03/05/10 12:26 75-69-4

03/05/10 12:26 75-01-4

03/05/10 12:26 1330-20-7

03/05/10 12:26 156-59-2

03/05/10 12:26 10061-01-5

03/05/10 12:26 1330-20-7

03/05/10 12:26 95-47-6

03/05/10 12:26 156-60-5

03/05/10 12:26 10061-02-6

03/05/10 12:26 460-00-4

03/05/10 12:26 1868-53-7

03/05/10 12:26 17060-07-0

03/05/10 12:26 2037-26-5

Page 8 of 12



aceAnalytical
www.pace/abs.com

Project: 01344 - Blaine

Pace Project No.: 253155

®

QUALITY CONTROL DATA

QC Batch: MSV/2109 Analysis Method: EPA 50308/8260

QC Batch Method: EPA 50308/8260 Analysis Description: 8260 MSV Water 10 mL Purge

Associated Lab Samples: 253155001,253155002,253155003,253155004,253155005

METHOD BLANK: 22872

Associated Lab Samples:

Parameter

1,1,1-Trichloroethane

1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane

1,1,2-Trichloroethane

1,1-Dichloroethane

1,1-Dichloroethene

1,2-Dichlorobenzene

1,2-Dichloroethane

1,2-Dichloropropane

1,3-Dichlorobenzene

1,4-Dichlorobenzene

Benzene

Bromodichloromethane

Bromoform

Bromomethane

Carbon tetrachloride

Chlorobenzene

Chloroethane

Chloroform

Chloromethane

cis-1,2-Dichloroethene

cis-1,3-Dichloropropene

Dibromochloromethane

Ethylbenzene

m&p-Xylene

Methyl-tert-butyl ether

Methylene chloride

0-Xylene

Tetrachloroethene

Toluene

trans-1,2-Dichloroethene

trans-1,3-Dichloropropene

Trichloroethene

Trichlorofluoromethane

Vinyl chloride

Xylene (Total)

1,2-Dichloroethane-04 (S)

4-Bromolluorobenzene (S)

Dibromofluoromethane (S)

Toluene-d8 (S)

Date: 03/10/2010 04:50 PM

Matrix: Water

253155001,253155002,253155003,253155004,253155005

Blank Reporting

Units Result Limit

ug/L

ug/L

ug/L

ug/L

ug/L

ug/L

ug/L

ug/L

ug/L

ug/L

ug/L

ug/L

ug/L

ug/L

ug/L

ug/L

ug/L

ug/L

ug/L

ug/L

ug/L

ug/L

ug/L

ug/L

ug/L

ug/L

ug/L

ug/L

ug/L

ug/L

ug/L

ug/L

ug/L

ug/L

ug/L

%

%

%

%

ND

ND

ND

ND

ND

ND

ND

ND

ND

ND

ND

ND

ND

ND

ND

ND

ND

ND

ND

ND

ND

ND

ND

ND

ND

ND

ND

ND

ND

ND

ND

ND

ND

ND

ND

107

102

97

93

1.0

1.0

1.0

1.0

1.0

1.0

1.0

1.0

1.0

1.0

1.0

1.0

1.0

1.0

1.0

1.0

1.0

1.0

1.0

1.0

1.0

1.0

1.0

2.0

1.0

4.0

1.0

1.0

1.0

1.0

1.0

1.0

1.0

0.20

3.0

80-124

80-120

80-122

80-123

Analyzed

03/05/10 11:34

03/05/10 11:34

03/05/10 11:34

03/05/10 11:34

03/05/10 11:34

03/05/10 11:34

03/05/10 11:34

03/05/10 11:34

03/05/10 11:34

03/05/10 11:34

03/05/10 11:34

03/05/10 11:34

03/05/10 11:34

03/05/10 11:34

03/05/1011:34

03/05/1011:34

03/05/1011:34

03/05/10 11:34

03/05/10 11:34

03/05/10 11:34

03/05/10 11:34

03/05/10 11:34

03/05/10 11:34

03/05/10 11:34

03/05/10 11:34

03/05/10 11:34

03/05/10 11:34

03/05/10 11:34

03/05/10 11:34

03/05/10 11:34

03/05/10 11:34

03/05/10 11:34

03/05/10 11:34

03/05/10 11:34

03/05/10 11:34

03/05/10 11:34

03/05/1011:34

03/05/1011:34

03/05/10 11:34
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aceAnalytical
vmw.pacelabs.com

Project: 01344 - Blaine

Pace Project No.: 253155

LABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE & LCSD: 22873

Parameter

1,1,1-Trichloroethane

1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane

1,1,2-Trichloroethane

1,1-Dichloroethane

1,1-Dichloroethene

1,2-Dichlorobenzene

1,2-Dichloroethane

1,2-Dichloropropane

1,3-Dichlorobenzene

1,4-Dichlorobenzene

Benzene

Bromodichloromethane

Bromoform

Bromomethane

Carbon tetrachloride

Chlorobenzene

Chloroethane

Chloroform

Chloromethane

cis-1,2-Dichloroethene

cis-1,3-Dichloropropene

Dibromochloromethane

Ethylbenzene

m&p-Xylene

Methy14ert-butyl ether

Methylene chloride

0-Xylene

Tetrachloroethene

Toluene

trans-1,2-Dichloroethene

trans-1,3-Dichloropropene

Trichloroethene

Trichlorofluoromethane

Vinyl chloride

Xylene (Total)

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (S)

4-Bromolluorobenzene (S)

Dibromolluoromethane (S)

Toluene-d8 (S)

Date: 03/10/2010 04:50 PM

®

ug/L

ug/L

ug/L

ug/L

ug/L

ug/L

ug/L

ug/L

ug/L

ug/L

ug/L

ug/L

ug/L

ug/L

ug/L

ug/L

ug/L

ug/L

ug/L

ug/L
ug/L

ug/L

ug/L

ug/L

ug/L

ug/L

ug/L

uWL

ug/L

ug/L

ug/L

ug/L

ug/L

ug/L

ug/L
%

%

%

%

Units

QUALITY CONTROL DATA

Spike
Conc.

20

20

20

20

20

20

20

20

20

20

20

20

20

20

20

20

20

20

20

20

20

20

20

40

20

20

20

20

20

20

20

20

20

20

60

22874

LCS LCSD LCS LCSD

Result Result % Rec % Rec

15.8

18.8

17.5

15.6

13.6

17.3

19.4

18.0

17.3

17.1

18.6

16.7

14.3

13.3

15.0

16.6

15.1

18.8

14.2

17.3

16.6

14.9

17.7

31.6

17.4

16.5

15.7

15.1

16.7

16.4

13.8

17.0

18.5

16.8

47.3

17.8

18.8

17.2

16.9

15.9

18.5

19.1

18.6

18.2

17.7

19.9

17.0

14.2

15.4

16.9

17.4

17.6

20.3

17.1

18.8

16.0

15.2

19.5

34.2

17.6

17.9

17.2

17.1

18.0

18.2

13.7

18.8

22.5

19.5

51.4

79

94

88

78

68

86

97

90

86

85

93

84

71

67

75

83

75

94

71

86

83

75

89

79

87

82

78

76

83

82

69

85

93

84

79

106

97

104

91

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,

without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, Inc..

y/1191(16\:

89

94

86

84

79

92

96

93

91

89

100

85

71

77

84

87

88

102

85

94

80

76

97

85

88

90

86

85

90

91

69

94

112

98

86

105

95

106

93

Pace Analytical Services, Inc.

940 South Hamey

Seattle, WA 98108

(206)767-5060

% Rec Max

Limits RPD RPD

69-135

69-123

76-114

74-124

69-139

74-118

73-127

72-126

73-119

73-115

75-124

77-126

61-131

58-139

67-136

78-115

58-137

75-124

50-129

78-126

78-159

81-125

76-124

75-124

72-130

69-124

76-121

70-127

75-124

72-129

69-122

78-124

60-147

56-136

76-123

80-124

80-120

80-122

80-123

12

03

2

8

16

7

2

3

5

4

7

2

15

12

5

16

8

19

9

3

2

9

8

9

8

9

12

8

11

.4

10

19

15

8

30

30

30

30

30 LO

30

30

30

30

30

30

30

30

30

30

30

30

30

30

30

30

30 LO

30

30

30

30

30

30

30

30

30

30

30

30

30

Qualifiers
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ace Analytical
www. pacelabscom

Project: 01344 - Blaine

Pace Project No.: 253155

DEFINITIONS

®

QUALIFIERS

Pace Analytical Services, Inc.

940 South Hamey

Seattle, WA 98108

(206)767-5060

DF - Dilution Factor, if reported, represents the factor applied to the reported data due to changes in sample preparation, dilution of
the sample aliquot, or moisture content.

ND - Not Detected at or above adjusted reporting limit.

J - Estimated concentration above the adjusted method detection limit and below the adjusted reporting limit.

MDL - Adjusted Method Detection Limit.

S - Surrogate

1,2-Diphenylhydrazine (8270 listed analyte) decomposes to Azobenzene.

Consistent with EPA guidelines, unrounded data are displayed and have been used to calculate % recovery and RPD values.

LCS(D) - Laboratory Control Sample (Duplicate)

MS(D) - Matrix Spike (Duplicate)

DUP - Sample Duplicate

RPD - Relative Percent Difference

Pace Analytical is NELAP accredited. Contact your Pace PM for the current list of accredited analytes.

LABORATORIES

PASI-S Pace Analytical Services - Seattle

ANALYTE QUALIFIERS

L0

L2

Analyte recovery in the laboratory control sample (LCS) was outside QC limits.

Analyte recovery in the laboratory control sample (LCS) was below QC limits. Results for this analyte in associated
samples may be biased low.

Date: 03/10/2010 04:50 PM REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,

without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, Inc..
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aceAnalytical
www.pacelabs.com

Project: 01344 - Blaine

Pace Project No.: 253155

Lab ID

253155001

253155002

253155003

253155004

253155005

Date: 03/10/2010 04:50 PM

®

Sample ID

MW-3

MW-4

MW-7

MW-8

Trip Blank

QUALITY CONTROL DATA CROSS REFERENCE TABLE

QC Batch Method

EPA 50308/8260

EPA 50308/8260

EPA 50308/8260

EPA 50308/8260

EPA 50308/8260

QC Batch Analytical Method

MSW2109

MSV/2109

MSV/2109

MSV/2109

MSV/2109

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced,·except in full,

without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, Inc.

inenchi

Pace Analytical Services, Inc.

940 South Hamey

Seattle, WA 98108

(206)767-5060

Analytical

Batch
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t'Sibinble CLnditioR Utidn' RaddinE

if20Analyucaf Client Name: Sta.ni*r

Courier: O Fed Ex O UPS  USPS,Elblent O Commercial O Pace Other
Tracking #: -
Custody Seal on Cooler/Box Present -[39-es O no Seals intact: ,13-yes O no

Packing Material: ¤ Bubble Wrap .*BSubble Bags O None D Other
Thermometer Used Horiba 132013 Type of ice: Blue None
Cooler Temperature 5.3

Biological Tissue is Frozen: Yes No

Temp should be above freezing to 5'C
Comments:

Chain of Custody Present
*59es OND ON/A 1.

Z

Chain of Custody Filled Out
Chain of Custody Relinquished:
Sampler Name & Signature on COC:
Samples Arrived within Hold Time:
Short Hold Time Analysis (<72hr):
Rush Tum Around Time Requested:
Sufficient Volume:

-Eh'es 01,10 ON/A

2fe: 0140 ON/A

32#Yes OND ON/A

·«ENes ONo ON/A

OYevBNo ONA 6.

C]Yes.00 ON/A 7.

/ERes OND ON/A 8.

Correcl Containers LIsed:
/CRes C]No Ot#A 9.

-Pace Containers Uked:
£Res OND ON/A

Containers Intact:
/Cfres OND ON/A 10.

Filtered volume received for Disso)ved tests
OYes ONo BR/A 11.

Sample Labels match COC: .
..Elfes ONo ON<A 12.

-Includes date/time/ID/Analysis Matrix: \A)At*r

All containers needing preservation have been checked. ·39¥5#GR>UBICA 13.
*2Wta *0

CIYes ONo 33AAll containers needing preservation are found to be in
compliance with EPA recommendation.

excepilons.DA,)01iform, TOC. O&G, WI-DRO (vater)
Samples checked for dechlorination.
Headspace in VOA Vials ( >6mm).
Trip Blank Present

Trip Blank Custody Seals Present
Pace Trip Blank Lot # (if purchased):

Client Notification/ Resolution:
Person Contacted:

Comments/ Resolution:

*[afes OND

E]Yes ONo «211/A

Oyes-Ffi5 0 N/A

*09es ONo ON/

Oyes ONo jalq/

3.

4.

5.

14.

15

A 16.

A

initial when

completed

Date/Time:

Project # 7.53115

SN;48.2Y}f·*:00;:,2./.4'·'::

0 samples on ice, cooling process has begun
Date and initials of person examining

contents: 2 10. ltd ng-

Lot # of added

preservative

Field Data Required?
Y/N

Project Manager Review:

Date: 3-A 6

Note: Whenever there is a discrepancy affecting North CaroRna compliance samples, a copy of this form will be sent to the North Carolina DEHNR-•·-- nfr.,·®• /le nu! of hold, incorrect preservative, out of temp, incorrect containers) F-ALLC003rev.3, 11 September2006
-.....



Pace Analytical Laboratories

940 S. Hamey Street, Seattle WA

(206) 767-5063

INVOICE REMITTANCE

ADDRESS:

SAMPUNG COMPANY: ValidValuet[):

Stantec

ADDRESS:

12034 134th Court NE, Suite 102, Redmond, WA 98052
PROJECT CONTACT (Hardcopyor PDF Reportto}:

Chris Gdak

TELEPHONE: FAX:

(425) 298-1023 (425) 298-1020
SIMPLER NIMRS) (Piloth

David Reitz

E-MAIL-=

chris.odak@stantec.com

CONSULTANT PROJECT NU..ER

212302363

TURNAROUNDnME (CALENDAR DAYS):

 14 DAYS 0 7 DAYS O n HOURS 0 48 HOURS ] 24 HOURS O USSS MAN 24 HOURS

SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS OR NOTES:

* Field Point name only required if different from Sample ID
Field Point SAMPLING

Sample ID
Name

MW-3

MW-4

MW-7

MW-8 MW-8

TB

Re*iqul*ed by: (Slfnat,re)

Re<),it,ed by. (679.wn)

MW-3

MW-4

MW-7

CHECK BOX IF EDD IS NEEDED 

D4TE

446
TIME

1416
1446

154£
IS/6

MATRD[

GW

GW

GW

GW

Chain Of Custody Record

NO. OF

50.

6

6

6

6

Rocmed by. (Satre)

6

Stantec

Attn: Chris Gdak 12034

134th Court NE Suite

Redmond, WA 98052

EDFDEUVERABLE PHONE NO.

TO (RP or Des:gneo)

X

X

X

X

X

CONOCOPHILUPS SFTE NUMBER

255028

SITE ADDRESS (Street and City):

247 D Street, Blaine, WA

00

Z

6

X

X

i
CO

E
X

X

X

m
00

111

E
X

X

R«1«dby.(S'='.,) - -

\ al 7 CE>ersa / RE.06

X

X

X

1% Y:

p....m*!emen* 1,1

4512896492

'!;.·!·11' '..i!...!11> 21'1191 t!" ;1: !;W{!il,1

]%8f**11*830
01344

GLOBAL ID NO.:

ConocoPhmips Manager

Myron Smith

E-MAlL

REQUESTED ANALYSES

Date:

61 /26 / lo

4,0/01 1,6
0%

Y

/13

-- 1

IL-*..

*ti
*t..1
*1@.1' 1
49.2

DATE: 02/25 110
PAGE: // 0 /1

FIELD NOTES:

Container/Prese,vative

or PID Readings

or Laboratory Notes

%53 155-

TEMPERATURE ON RECEIPTC°

Tkne:

TIne:

Th·,1.

1506

19 on

0/1 @103 ReAson

5,3



CLIENT: STAM-led

COC PAGE=  of 
COC ID#

Sample Line
Item VG9H

1

2 b
3 L.
4 6
5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

AGl H 1

AGl U

AG25

AG2U

AG35

8G1 H

8G1 U

BPl N

BPlS

BPl U

BPlZ

BP2N

BP20

U

Sample Container Count

1

253/51 nw.pic=di.cn,tr
0Analyuear

AGl H AGl U 8G1 H BPl U BP2U BP3U BP2N BPZS WGFU WGKU

liter HCL amber glass
1 liter unpreserved amber glass
500mL H2SO4 amber glass

500mL unpreserved amber glass
250mL H25O4 amber glass

1 liter HCL clear glass
1 liter unpreserved glass
1 liter HNO3 plastic

1 liter H2504 plastic
1 Ilter unpreserved plastic
1 liter NaOH, Zn, Ac

500mL HNO3 plastic

500mL NaOH plastic

F-SEA-C-014-rev.0,14Jan2010

BP25

BP2U

BP2Z

BP3C

BP3N

BP33

BP3U

DG98

DG9H

DG9M

DG9T

DG9U

500mL H25O4 plastic
500mL unpreserved plastic
500mL NaOH, Zn Ac

250mL NaOH plastic
250mL HNO3 plastic
250mL H26O4 plastic

250mL unpreserved plastic
40mL Na Bisulfate amber vial

40mL HCL amber voa vial

40mL MeOH clear vIal

40mLNa Thlo amber vial

40mL unpreserved amber vial

Wipe/Swab

JGFU

R

U

VG9H

VG9T

VG9U

VG9W

VSG

WGFU

WGFX

ZPLC

Comments

-Af' blan k

Trip Blank?

4oz unpreserved amber wide
terra core kit

Summa Can

40mL HCL clear vial

40mL Na Thio. clear vial

40mL unpreserved clear vial
4CmL glass vial prewelghted (EPA 5035)
Headspace septa vial & HCL
4oz clear soil lar

4oz wide larw/hexane wipe
Ziploc Bag




